-OP \$560.00 522

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest (Patent)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Madeline L.L.C., as Collateral Agent	03/30/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ackaging Plus, LLC (f/k/a Berkley Operations, LLC)	
Street Address:	14450 Industry Circle	
City:	La Mirada	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90638	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5226543
Patent Number:	5385232
Patent Number:	RE37253
Patent Number:	5515976
Patent Number:	5799796
Patent Number:	6010007
Patent Number:	6123200
Patent Number:	6142304
Patent Number:	5131543
Patent Number:	5249685
Application Number:	10210408
Application Number:	10390251
Application Number:	60461981
Application Number:	10735315

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 019111 FRAME: 0343

500252984

Fax Number: (213)996-3339

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2136836339

Email: claudiaimmerzeel@paulhastings.com
Correspondent Name: Paul Hastings Janofsky & Walker LLP
Address Line 1: 515 South Flower Street, 25th Floor
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 57346.00030

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Claudia R Immerzeel

Total Attachments: 3

source=PatentReleaseMadeline2#page1.tif source=PatentReleaseMadeline2#page2.tif source=PatentReleaseMadeline2#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019111 FRAME: 0344

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (Patent)

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (Patents) (this "Release") is made and effective as of the 30th day of March 2007 (the "Effective Date") and is granted by MADELINE L.L.C. (the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of PACKAGING PLUS, LLC, formerly known as Berkley Operations, LLC (the "Releasee").

WHEREAS, the Releasee executed that certain Grant of Security Interest (Patents), dated as of June 22, 2004 (the "Assignment"), in favor of the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Releasee granted to the Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in all of the Releasee's right, title and interest in, to and under the patent and patent registration listed on the annexed <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Patent Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the obligations referred to therein;

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 015530, Frame 0676 on January 6, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the obligations secured by the Patent Collateral have been discharged.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby releases and discharges fully its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral, and the Collateral Agent reassigns any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the Patent Collateral to the Releasee.

LEGAL_US_W # 55918969.1

PATENT REEL: 019111 FRAME: 0345 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the Effective Date.

MADELINE L.L.C., as Collateral Agent

By:_

Name: KEVIN GENDA

Title: Vice President

Schedule A

U.S. PATENTS

PATENT/SERIAL NO.	PATENT	ISSUE/FILING/ APPLICATION DATE
5,226,543	Packaging with fragile articles*	July 13, 1993
5,385,232	Packaging for fragile articles having controlled collapsibility*	January 31, 1995
RE37,253	Packaging for fragile articles within container*	July 3, 2001
5,515,976	Packaging for fragile articles within container	May 14, 1996
5,799,796	Spring system end cap for packaging fragile articles within shipping cartons	September 1, 1998
6,010,007	Thermoformed fragility packaging*	January 4, 2000
6,123,200	Fragility packaging articles with controlled resiliency*	September 26, 2000
6,142,304	Thermoformed fragility packaging*	November 7, 2000
5,131,543	Reusable and recyclable packaging for shock and static sensitive objects (expired)	July 21, 1992
5,249,685	Reusable and recyclable packaging for shock and static sensitive objects (expired)	October 5, 1993
10/210,408	Packaging for fragile items	July 31, 2002
10/390,251	Method and bracing system for packaging circuit boards	March 17, 2003
None	Modified spring system end cap for packaging fragile articles within shipping cartons	Application in preparation; not yet filed
60/461,981	Low Release Clothes Display Form with Shoulder Notches	April 11, 2003
10/735,315	Insert Reinforced Hanging Hook on Thermoformed Product	December 11, 2003

^{* -} patent rights co-owned by third party

LEGAL_US_W # 55918969.1

RECORDED: 04/04/2007